MB39A214A
2ch DC/DC Converter IC with PFM/PWM
 Synchronous Rectification
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation     Å   198 Champion Court    Å    San Jose, CA 95134-1709    Å     408-943-2600
Document Number: 002-08358 Rev. *A                                                                                      Revised April 14, 2016
MB39A214A is a N-ch/ N-ch synchronous rectification type 2ch Buck DC/DC converter IC equipped with a bottom detection
comparator for low output voltage ripple. It supports low on-duty operation to allow stable output of low voltages when there is a
large difference between input and output voltages. It also allows the high switching frequency setting, enabling the downsized

RON = 23 mɋ, 13 mɋ
FAIRCHILD SOP8 FDS6982AS
DualType
(2elements)
Q3 N-ch FET
VDS = 30 V, ID = 6.3 A, 8.6 A,
RON = 23 mɋ, 13 mɋ
FAIRCHILD SOP8 FDS6982AS
DualType
(2elements)
L1 Inductor 1 µH (18 A) NEC TOKIN - MPC1055L1R0
L2 Inductor 1.5 µH (12.4 A) NEC TOKIN - MPLC1040L1R5
C1-1 Ceramic capacitor 10 µF (25 V) MURATA 3216 GRM31CB31E106K
C1-2 Ceramic capacitor 10 µF (25 V) MURATA 3216 GRM31CB31E106K
C2-1 POSCAP 220 µF (2 V) SANYO D case 2TPLF220M6
C2-3 Ceramic capacitor 1000 pF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H102K
C3-1 Ceramic capacitor 10 µF (25 V) MURATA 3216 GRM31CB31E106K
C3-2 Ceramic capacitor 10 µF (25 V) MURATA 3216 GRM31CB31E106K
C4-1 POSCAP 150 µF (6.3 V) SANYO D case 6TPL150MU
C4-3 Ceramic capacitor 1000 pF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H102K
C5 Ceramic capacitor 0.1 µF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H104K
C6 Ceramic capacitor 0.1 µF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H104K
C7 Ceramic capacitor 0.1 µF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H104K
C8 Ceramic capacitor 4.7 µF (16 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1C475K
C12 Ceramic capacitor 3300 pF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H332K
C13 Ceramic capacitor 3300 pF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H332K
C14 Ceramic capacitor 1500 pF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H152K
C15 Ceramic capacitor 1500 pF (50 V) TDK 1608 C1608JB1H152K
R1-1 Resistor 1.5 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P152D
R1-2 Resistor 27 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P273D
R2 Resistor 68 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P683D
R3-1 Resistor 4.3 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P432D
R3-2 Resistor 56 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P563D
R4 Resistor 39 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P393D
R5 Resistor 150 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P154D
R6 Resistor 150 kɋ SSM 1608 RR0816P154D
R23 Resistor 1.8 ɋ KOA 1608 RK73H1JTTD1R8F
R24 Resistor 1 ɋ KOA 1608 RK73H1JTTD1R0F
FAIRCHILD : Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation